

In the Supreme Court of the State of Nevada

* * * * *

JAMES K. WICHERT,)	
)	
Appellant,)	S.C. DOCKET NO. 33809 & 34537
)	D.C. CASE D198590
vs.)	
)	
SUSAN M. WICHERT,)	
)	
Respondent,)	
_____)	

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

MARSHAL S. WILLICK, ESQ.
Attorney for Appellant
Nevada Bar No. 2515
3551 East Bonanza Road, Suite 101
Las Vegas, Nevada 89110-2198
(702) 438-4100

STEPHEN R. MINAGIL, ESQ.
Attorney for Respondent
Nevada Bar No. 1312
629 South Sixth Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 384-1274

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF THE CASE	-iii-
STATEMENT OF FACTS	-viii-
ARGUMENT	1
I. JAMES SHOULD NOT SUFFER UNDULY FOR HIS ATTORNEY’S FAILINGS	1
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN AWARDING SUSAN LIFETIME ALIMONY	2
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN CALCULATING THE VALUE OF JAMES’ BUSINESS	13
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S AWARD TO SUSAN OF HALF THE PRIOR BALANCE IN THE SCHWAB ACCOUNT WAS ERROR	16
A. Since the Schwab account was an asset of \$1 Store, which was divided between the parties, dividing the business’ operating account was a “double dip”	16
B. It was error for the trial court to “divide” money that did not exist at the time of trial	17
V. SUSAN COULD NOT BE AWARDED AN INTEREST IN THE TREES PLANTED ON JAMES’ FATHER’S WISCONSIN PROPERTY	18
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN FAILING TO EQUALLY DIVIDE THE DISCOVER CARD DEBT	22
VII. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING SUSAN AN EXTRA \$50,000.00 AFTER THE DIVORCE TRIAL	24
A. The \$1 Store had already been valued and divided at trial, and Susan was not entitled to “double dip”	26
B. The money in the \$1 Store business accounts was advance deposits that were not James’ property when received and deposited	28
C. For valuation purposes, the divorce ended at the close of evidence at the divorce trial	29
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

<i>Alba v. Alba</i> , 111 Nev. 426, 892 P.2d 574 (1995)	2, 5, 18
<i>Aldabe v. Adams</i> , 81 Nev. 280, 402 P.2d 34 (1965)	1
<i>Aldabe v. Aldabe</i> , 84 Nev. 392, 441 P.2d 691 (1968)	1
<i>Amie v. Amie</i> , 106 Nev. 541, 796 P.2d 233 (1990)	33
<i>Barrett v. Franke</i> , 46 Nev. 170, 208 P. 435 (1922)	20
<i>Bauwens v. Evans</i> , 109 Nev. 537, 853 P.2d 121 (1993)	2
<i>Bell v. Bell</i> , 643 A.2d 846 (1994)	32
<i>Burr v. Burr</i> , 96 Nev. 480, 611 P.2d 623 (1980)	30
<i>Conley v. Quinn</i> , 346 P.2d 1030 (1959)	21
<i>In re Crooks Estate</i> , 130 A.2d 185 (Pa. 1957)	21
<i>Daniel v. Baker</i> , 106 Nev. 412, 794 P.2d 345 (1990)	13
<i>Dimick v. Dimick</i> , 112 Nev. 402, 915 P.2d 254 (1996)	19
<i>Fondi v. Fondi</i> , 106 Nev. 856, 802 P.2d 1264 (1990)	2,4,9,11
<i>Forrest v. Forrest</i> , 99 Nev. 602, 668 P.2d 275 (1983)	16,20,31,32
<i>Fox v. Fox</i> , 84 Nev. 368, 441 P.2d 678 (1968)	31
<i>Fox v. Fox</i> , 87 Nev. 416, 488 P.2d 548 (1971)	31
<i>Gardner v. Gardner</i> , 110 Nev.1053, 881 P.2d 645 (1994)	2,3,6,12 13
<i>Gladys Baker Olsen Family Trust v. District Court</i> , 110 Nev. 548, 874 P.2d 778 (1994)	21
<i>In re Graff</i> , 902 P.2d 402 (Colo. Ct. App. 1994)	32
<i>Grinaker v. Grinaker</i> , 553 N.W.2d 204 (N.D. 1996)	32
<i>Hamlett v. Reynolds</i> , 114 Nev. ____, __ P.2d ____ (Adv. Opn. No. 95, Sept. 1, 1998)	17

<i>Hansen v. Universal Health Servs.</i> , 112 Nev. 1245, 924 P.2d 1345 (1996)	2
<i>Hayes v. Gallacher</i> , 115 Nev. ___, ___ P.2d ___ (Adv. Opn. No. 1, Feb. 12, 1999)	2
<i>Hayner v. Hayner</i> , 594 P.2d 407 (N.M. 1977)	21
<i>Heim v. Heim</i> , 104 Nev. 605, 763 P.2d 606 (1988)	2
<i>Heine v. Heine</i> , 580 N.Y.S.2d 231 (1992)	32
<i>Hotel Last Frontier v. Frontier Prop.</i> , 79 Nev. 150, 380 P.2d 293 (1963)	2
<i>Kerley v. Kerley</i> , 111 Nev. 462, 893 P.2d 358 (1995)	2,5
<i>Krause v. Krause</i> , 387 A.2d 548 (1978)	21
<i>Lesley v. Lesley</i> , 113 Nev. 727, 941 P.2d 451 (1997)	2
<i>Lofgren v. Lofgren</i> , 112 Nev. 1282, 926 P.2d 296 (1996)	21,23
<i>MacDonald v. MacDonald</i> , 698 So. 2d 1079 (Miss. 1997)	32
<i>Markham v. Markham</i> , 909 P.2d 602 (Hawaii Ct. App.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 910 P.2d 128 (Hawaii 1996)	32
<i>Nixon v. Brown</i> , 46 Nev. 439, 214 P. 524 (1923)	20
<i>Pelletier v. Pelletier</i> , 103 Nev. 408, 742 P.2d 1027 (1987)	21
<i>Peters v. Peters</i> , 92 Nev. 687, 557 P.2d 713 (1976)	20
<i>Price v. Dunn</i> , 106 Nev. 100, 787 P.2d 785 (1990)	2
<i>Putterman v. Putterman</i> , 113 Nev. 606, 939 P.2d 1047 (1997)	21,23
<i>Rutar v. Rutar</i> , 108 Nev. 203, 827 P.2d 829 (1992)	2,4,11
<i>Schmanski v. Schmanski</i> , 115 Nev. ___, ___ P.2d ___ (Adv. Opn. No. 36, August 27, 1999)	21,23,33
<i>Sertic v. Sertic</i> , 111 Nev. 1192, 901 P.2d 148 (1995)	15
<i>Shydler v. Shydler</i> , 114 Nev. 192, 954 P.2d 37 (1998)	2,5,6,11 23
<i>Sims v. Sims</i> , 109 Nev. 1146, 865 P.2d 328 (1993)	2

<i>Sprenger v. Sprenger</i> , 110 Nev. 855, 878 P.2d 284 (1994)	2,3,4,11 12
<i>Taylor v. Taylor</i> , 105 Nev. 384, 775 P.2d 703 (1989)	33
<i>Williams v. Waldman</i> , 108 Nev. 466, 836 P.2d 614 (1992)	13,33
<i>In re Wilsons Estate</i> , 56 Nev. 353, 53 P.2d 339 (1936)	30
<i>Wolff v. Wolff</i> , 112 Nev. 1355, 929 P.2d 916 (1996)	23
<i>Wright v. Osburn</i> , 114 Nev. 1367, 970 P.2d 1071 (1998)	2,5
<i>Zuger v. Zuger</i> , 563 N.W.2d 804 (N.D. 1997)	32

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Family Court Judges</i> , in Sixth Annual Family Law at Tonopah (State Bar of Nevada 1995) ..	13
M. Willick, <i>Debt and Community Property in Nevada</i> , in Where Will the Money Go?; Proceedings of the 1997 Symposium of the Council of Community Property States (Arizona State Bar Association, 1977)	24
Mason & Cohen, <i>From A Matrimonial Lawyers Perspective the Ten (and a few more) Most Frequent Errors Made by Appraisers</i> at 4 (http://aaml.org/Articles/2000-1/10mistakes.htm)	14
National Center for Health Statistics, <i>Vital Statistics of the United States</i> , 1993, vol. II, sec. 6 (Washington, Public Health Service 1996)	5
Proceedings of the 12th Annual Symposium of the Council of Community Property States (New Mexico Bar Association, 2000) (listing similar provisions in law of all community property states)	20
Roger Wirth, <i>Alimony in Nevada</i> , in Eighth Annual Family Law at Tonopah (State Bar of Nevada 1997)	12
<i>Valuing Small Business and Professional Practices</i> (McGraw-Hill, 3d ed. 1998)	14
